DCM250B/DCM260B HIGH ACCURACY 3D COMPASS
1 / 12
V2.9
DCM250B/260B
HIGH ACCURACY 3D DIGITAL COMPASS
Technical Manual
DCM250B/DCM260B HIGH ACCURACY 3D COMPASS
2 / 12

DCM250B/DCM260B HIGH ACCURACY 3D COMPASS
5 / 12
▶ ORDER INFORMATION
E.g.: DCM260B-232-68: Enclosure/RS232 output/Standard 68 protocol.
▶ PRODUCT SIZE
PCBA SIZE
PCBA size: L33×W27×H9mm
Installation size: L28.3×W22.3×H2mm
Ounting screws: 4 M3 screws(Copper screw)
SHELL SIZE
Shell size: L68×W37×H24mm
Installation size: L48×W28.6×H4mm
ounting screws: 3 M4 screws(Copper screw)
DCM2 0B
5: PCBA
6: shell case
Shellsealed
232: RS232
485: RS485
TTL: UART TTL
O
utputInterface
68: Standard 68 protocol
NMEA: NMEA0183 Protocol
Protocol
DCM250B/DCM260B HIGH ACCURACY 3D COMPASS
6 / 12
▶ CONNECTION
Color
Function
RED BLACK YELLOW GREEN
DC 5V GND
RS232(RXD)
TTL(RXD)
RS485(D-)
RS232(TXD)
TTL(TXD)
RS485(D+)
Color
Function
RED BLACK YELLOW GREEN
DC 5V GND
RS232(RXD)
TTL(RXD)
RS485(D+)
RS232(TXD)
TTL(TXD)
RS485(D-)
DCM250B/DCM260B HIGH ACCURACY 3D COMPASS
7 / 12
▶ MEASUREMENT AND INSTALLATION
Because the azimuth of the DCM250B&260B three-dimensional electronic compass uses the
principle of geomagnetism, it is necessary to choose the environment installation location with
the smallest magnetic interference. Please install the product away from iron, magnets, motors
and other magnetic objects. Even if there are these magnetic sources around, it needs to be
kept away at least 40CM (different magnetic fields have different interference distance). In
order to ensure product measurement accuracy, M3 anti-interference copper screws must be
used during installation.
This product can compensate for moderate deviations in a stable magnetic environment, but
cannot compensate for changing magnetic interference. Please pay attention to the magnetic
field generated by the DC wire, because the magnitude of the magnetic field will change with
the DC current. The battery is also a source of interference. Each installation is different and
the user must evaluate the installation feasibility under all possible operating environments.
In a non-interference environment, the measured heading accuracy of this product is ≤1°, but
scientific test methods are also crucial. Our recommended test method is: install this electronic
compass on a vertical aluminum (non-magnetic other material) rod to make heading accuracy
measurements (of course the rotating rod is perpendicular to the rotating platform, try to avoid
large external magnetic fields interference). Doing so can reduce the radius of compass
rotation, scientifically improve the measurement accuracy. This is only to provide laboratory
installations, which must be handled flexibly for specific situations. For example: when
installed on a car, this product is installed perpendicular to the direction of movement.
DCM250B installation and measurement direction
DCM260B installation and measurement direction